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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

CENTRAL DIVISION
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) DECLARATION IN SUPPORT

Plaintiff, ) OF ARREST WARRANT
)
vs. ) CD257424
) Case No.:
Skyy De' Anthony FISHER ) . ADs7i4
Defendant i C.A. No.:
)

/1111, Francis Bradley, ID# 3703, do on oath make complaint, say and depose the following on this
22™ day of July, 2014: that I am a peace officer employed by the San Diego Police Department
(SDPD) for over twenty-nine years. | have been assigned to Sex Crimes Investigations Unit for two
years. During the course of my duties, | have learned the following information based upon my
discussions with the named witnesses, John Doe, (A known and identified victim whose name has
been withheld to protect his identity), witness Elizabeth Ducote and by having spoken to and read
the reports of SDPD Officers Sara Schnider #6669 and Phillip Konz #5240. All references to dates
refer to the current calendar year unless otherwise stated. All events referred to herein occurred in
San Diego County unless otherwise stated.

/777 On April 4, 2014. Officer Schnider was dispatched to investigate a possible sexual assault of 2
twenty-six year old male at the Keating Hotel located at 432 F Street in the city of San Diego,
California. The reporting party, John Doe reported he came to San Diego with a friend known to
him as Skyy Fisher. The previous night they shared a room together at the Keating Hotel room
number 3-C. Each had a separate bed in the room. Doe stated he is not gay and believed Fisher
was also heterosexual male. Doe woke up in the morning at approximately 0730 hours and found
Fisher orally copulating his erect penis. Before Doe could react, Fisher stopped orally copulating
Doe, jumped into his bed and gave the appearance he was sleeping. Doe noticed he was missing his
underwear and shorts he had wore to bed. Doe looked around the room and located his shorts but

not his underwear. Doe was angry, put on his shorts and left the room. Doe went to the lobby and
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got his car from the valet. Fisher came 10 the lobby and they argued. When the valet brought Doe's
car up they both got into the car. Doe punched Fisher when he was sitting in the car. Fisher got out
of the car and Doe drove off with Fisher chasing him down the street. Witness Elizabeth Ducote
stated she saw Fisher running in the street and it appeared he was chasing after Doe and Doe’s car
as Doe drove away.

/111 Doe called the San Diego Police Department and reported the crime and met with SDPD
Officer Schnider. Doe submitted 10 a Sexual Assault Response Team (SART) exam and evidence
was collected by a SART nurse.

/77 /On April 18, 2014, I spoke to Doc and showed him a Department of Motor Vehicles
photograph of Skyy Fisher. Doe readily identified the photograph of Fisher as the person he knew
as Skyy Fisher and the person who sexually assaulted him in the hotel room of the Keating Hotel on
April 5th. During our meeting, Fisher called Doe and the phone call was recorded. During the
phone call Fisher apologized to Doe for what he did to him. During the phone call Fisher admitted
to Doe he hid Doe’s underwear as a prank. During the phone call Fisher admitted to Doe he didn't
know why he orally copulated him.

/ 1/ /On May 21, 2014, SDPD Laboratory Criminalist 2 Dave Comacchi #8815 conducted
Deoxyribonucleic acid (commonly known as DNA) testing of the evidence collected in Doe's
SART kit and determined there was male DNA on Doe’s penile swab not related to Doe.

/ 1/ /On May 27, 2014, I exccuted a search warrant (number 46874) at Skyy Fisher's residence
located at 2201 North Locus Avenue in Compton, California. At the residence I collected a mouth
swab from Skyy Fisher and later impounded the swab into the San Diego Police Headquarters
Property room. On June 10, 2014 Criminalist Cornacchi, an expert on DNA confirmed the DNA
collected on Doe’s penile swab matched the DNA I collected from Skyy Fisher.
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/ /1 The defendant, Skyy De’ Anthony FISHER, is described as an African American male, who is
approximately thirty vears old, with a date of birth of . being about 6 00” inches tall
and 180 pounds in weight, with black hair and brown eyes, and a California Driver License number

/111 Skyy Fishers’ last known address v
90221.
/111 Wherefore, your Declarant prays for the issuance of a felony arrest warrant for the above
named defendant for the specific crime of violations of Penal Code section 288A(F)1) P.C. Oral
copulation of an unconscious person.

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true. Executed in San Diego
County, California, on this 10* day of June, 2014,

Declarant - Francis Bradley

111l

Bail Recommendation:
Reviewed for legal sufficiency:

Deputy District  Attomey

Declaration read; Probable cause to arrest is found;
Warrant to issue.

Defendant to be admitted to bail in the sumof §__

Judge of the Superior Court




